Decision No. 7003.

EEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUTFORNIA

In the matter of the application of PENINSULAR RAILWAY COMPANY, a corporation, for permission to abandon a spur track situate in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, commencing at a point near Austin Station on the Saratoga and Los Gatos Road and extending northerly to the lands of California Wine Association.

Application No. 5205.

By the Commission.

ORDER

PENINSULAR RAILWAY COMPANY, a corporation, having on December 23, 1919, filed an application with the Commission for permission to abandon a spur track commencing at a point near Austin Station on the Saratoga and Los Gatos Road and running thence northerly across said road to and upon the lands of California Wine Association to its warehouse, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, as shown by the map attached to the application; it appearing to the Commission that this is not a case in which a public hearing is necessary: that the California Wine Association has consented to the removal of said spur; and it further appearing that said spur track no longer serves any useful purpose;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, That permission be and the same is hereby granted PENINSULAR RAILWAY COMPANY to abandon a spur track commencing at a point near Austin Station on the Saratoga and Los Gatos Road and running thence northerly across

said road to and upon the lands of California Wine Association to its warehouse, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, as shown by the map attached to the application: the cost of said abandonment to be borne by the applicant.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Sun day of January, 1920.

HD Louis

Commissioners.